October 2, 2022, included in Exhibits 99.1 and 99.2 of this Form 8-K/A.

The unaudited pro
forma condensed combined financial statements are provided for informational purposes only and are not necessarily indicative
of results that would have occurred had the Acquisition been completed as of the date indicated. In addition, the unaudited
pro forma condensed
combined financial statements do not purport to be indicative of the future financial position or operating results of the combined operations. Actual
financial conditions and results of operations may differ significantly from
the pro forma amounts reflected herein due to a variety of factors.

VANDA PHARMACEUTICALS INC.
PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS (Unaudited)

For the year ended December 31, 2023

(in thousands, except for share and per share amounts)
Vanda

(Historical)

Ponvory
(Historical) for

the Nine
Months Ended
October 1, 2023

Adjusted for
Reclassifications

(Note 2)

Ponvory
(Historical) for

the Period
October 2, 2023
to December 7,
2023 Adjusted

for
Reclassifications

(Note 2)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments   Notes

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined

Revenues:
Net product sales   $ 192,640   $ 23,684   $ 5,345   $ —    $ 221,669

Total revenues   192,640   23,684   5,345   —    221,669
Operating expenses:

Cost of goods sold excluding amortization   14,796   1,025   321   —    16,142
Research and development   76,823   12,337   1,453   —    90,613
Selling, general and administrative   112,883   11,908   1,438   —    126,229
Intangible asset amortization   2,090   3,015   748   3,753   2a   9,606

Total operating expenses   206,592   28,285   3,960   3,753   242,590

Income (loss) from operations   (13,952)   (4,601)   1,385   (3,753)   (20,921)
Other income   20,291   —    —    —    20,291

Income (loss) before income taxes   6,339   (4,601)   1,385   (3,753)   (630)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   3,830   —    —    (1,558)   2b   2,272

Net income (loss)   $ 2,509   $ (4,601)   $ 1,385   $ (2,195)   $ (2,902)

Net income (loss) per share:
Basic   $ 0.04   $ (0.05)

Diluted   $ 0.04   $ (0.05)

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic   57,380,975   57,380,975

Diluted   57,557,911   57,380,975

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

VANDA PHARMACEUTICALS INC.
NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)